

09-2139-cr

To Be Argued By:
EDWARD CHANG

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-2139-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

CHARLIE BLOUNT JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NORA R. DANNEHY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

EDWARD CHANG
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Issues Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
A. The offense conduct.....	4
B. The guilty plea and plea agreement.....	6
C. The sentencing proceedings.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. The district court did not commit plain error in denying the defendant credit for acceptance of responsibility, because he sold heroin to an undercover officer three times while on release pending sentencing.....	12
A. Relevant facts.....	12

B. Governing law and standard of review.....	12
1. Review for procedural reasonableness. . . .	12
2. Acceptance of responsibility.....	14
C. Discussion.....	15
1. The record is sufficient to permit meaningful appellate review.....	15
2. The district court properly denied an adjustment for acceptance of responsibility.....	20
II. The 48-month, non-Guidelines sentence imposed by the district court was substantively reasonable, where the Guidelines recommended a sentence of 51 to 63 months in prison.....	23
A. Relevant facts.....	23
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	24
C. The sentence imposed was substantively reasonable.....	25
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	13, 24
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).	27
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	20, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 17 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13

<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 127 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	14
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 106 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Giovanelli</i> , 464 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 282 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 329 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 452 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Olvera</i> , 954 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 218 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25, 27

United States v. Verkhoglyad,
516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 13, 25

United States v. Villafuerte,
502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1028. 3

18 U.S.C. § 1029. 3

18 U.S.C. § 3231. vi

18 U.S.C. § 3553. *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3742. vi

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. vi

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. 14, 15, 23
